# Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA ---oOo---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 020**

# RESOLUTION FAVORABLY INDORSING THE INTENT OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA TO AVAIL THE SERVICES OF THE SANITARY LANDFILL OF PASSI CITY BY PARTNERING WITH THE LGU OF PASSI CITY, THROUGH EXECUTION AND SIGNING IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) OF BOTH PARTIES

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina had submitted its intent to avail of the services of Passi City sanitary landfill last February 26, 2019 to manifest its willingness to comply with the mandate of RA 9003, otherwise known as the Solid Wastes Management Act of 2000;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina has nowhere to dispose its residual waste due to the absence of a sanitary landfill in the area, as the Municipality of Mina could afford to establish its own being a 5<sup>th</sup> class;

WHEREAS, in view of the above-stated premises, this Sanggunian strongly indorsed the intent of this municipality to partner with Passi City as regard to the services of its sanitary landfill.

#### NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION FAVORABLY INDORSING THE INTENT OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA TO AVAIL THE SERVICES OF THE SANITARY LANDFILL OF PASSI CITY BY PARTNERING WITH THE LGU OF PASSI CITY, THROUGH EXECUTION AND SIGNING IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) OF BOTH PARTIES.

Resolved further to authorize the Municipal Mayor Hon. Rey P. Grabato to enter and sign into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Passi City to this effect.

ADOPTED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of March 2019, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Celso S. Justado.

### APPROVED.

-----

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

**(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO** Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

**(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA** Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

**(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO** Municipal Mayor

BPC/SBO-jma/Res.#2019-020/mayorsoffice-RPG